

No. 15-10958

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

◆
MICHAEL A. MCGUIRE,
Plaintiffs-Appellant (Cross-Appellee),

v.

LUTHER STRANGE, Attorney General for the State of Alabama, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees (Cross-Appellants).

◆
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:11-cv-1027-WKW-CSC

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT STATE OFFICIALS' REPLY BRIEF

J. Haran Lowe, Jr.
F. Tim McCollum
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
301 S. Ripley Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-4392
haran.lowe@dps.alabama.gov
tim.mccollum@dps.alabama.gov

*Counsel for Alabama Dep't of Public
Safety Director John Richardson*

Luther Strange
Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General

William G. Parker, Jr.
Laura E. Howell
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
wparker@ago.state.al.us
lhowell@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel for Alabama Attorney General
Luther Strange*

[additional counsel listed on back of cover]

Thomas T. Gallion, III

HASKELL SLAUGHTER & GALLION, LLC
8 Commerce Street, Suite 1200
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 265-8573
ttg@hsg-law.com

Tyrone C. Means

MEANS GILLIS LAW, LLC
P.O. Box 5058
Montgomery, AL 36103
(334) 270-1033
tcmeans@meansgillislaw.com

***Counsel for Montgomery County
Sheriff Derrick Cunningham¹***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Reply Brief.....	1
I. McGuire ignores established constraints on judicial review under the Ex Post Facto Clause	3
A. McGuire ignores the dispositive status of the Legislature’s nonpunitive intent.....	3
B. McGuire ignores the near-controlling status of the Legislature’s <i>stated</i> intent	5
C. McGuire disregards the rule that ASORCNA must be evaluated only “on its face”	6
D. McGuire’s approach would wrongly ascribe controlling weight to <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> ’s excessiveness factor.....	7
E. McGuire ignores the presumption of validity to which ASORCNA is entitled	8
II. The Legislature’s <i>apparent</i> intent in enacting ASORCNA was nonpunitive	9
III. McGuire has not shown that the dual reporting requirements were <i>actually</i> intended as punishment.....	12
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Filing and Service	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Rev. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767, 114 S. Ct. 1937 (1994).....	4
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012).....	16
<i>Easterling v. State</i> , 989 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 1st D.C.A. 2008)	14
<i>F.R. v. St. Charles Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 301 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. 2010)	16
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603, 80 S. Ct. 1367 (1960).....	4
* <i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93, 118 S. Ct. 488 (1997).....	2, 6, 7
* <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072 (1997).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 83 S. Ct. 554 (1963).....	3
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, Nos. 1130987, 1131020, & 1131021, 2015 WL 867926 (Ala. Mar. 2, 2015).....	10

* <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140 (2003).....	passim
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 487 (La. 2012)	14
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 So. 3d 724 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 596 (1958).....	4
<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Wallace v. New York</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Weems v. Little Rock Police Dep’t</i> , 453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Windwalker v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , 579 Fed. App’x 769 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16

Statutes

Ala. Code

§ 15-20A-2(5)	9
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

Andrew J. Gottman, <i>Fair Notice, Even for Terrorists: Timothy McVeigh and a New Standard for the Ex Post Facto Clause</i> , 56 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 591, 644 (1999).....	12
